

PORTLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS

OFFICE OF DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT

501 N Dixon Street • Portland, OR 97227 503-916-3101 www.pps.net

Date: January 23, 2023
To: School Board

From: Dr. Cheryl Proctor, Deputy Superintendent

Dr. Kimberlee Armstrong, Chief Academic Officer

Dana Nerenberg, Senior Director, Academic Programs

Subject: Update on TAG OARs for the 2021-22 Division 22 Declarations

Background:

Staff delivered the Division 22 Community Report at the October 25, 2022 Board Meeting. In that meeting, Portland Public Schools (PPS) staff declared that the District is under a corrective action plan for OAR 581-022-2500 Programs and Services for TAG Students.

While we declared a corrective action plan for this OAR, we certified compliance with OAR 581-022-2330 Rights of Parents of TAG Students and 581-022-2325 Identification of Academically Talented and Intellectually Gifted Students. In the Oregon Department of Education's review of the PPS Division 22 declarations this winter, they identified that PPS also needed to declare corrective action for these other two TAG OARS because of our TAG Conciliation Agreement.

Conciliation Agreement/Corrective Action:

Portland Public Schools is under a <u>Conciliation Agreement</u> for TAG services. This Agreement can be found on the District website at https://www.pps.net/tag. Under this Agreement, PPS must follow through on specific corrective action steps related to TAG services, identification, and notification. As a result, PPS is also under corrective action for OAR 581-022-2330 Rights of Parents of TAG Students and 581-022-2325 Identification of Academically Talented and Intellectually Gifted Students PPS under Division 22.

Next Steps:

Staff has updated the <u>Division 22 Documents</u> posted on the District website indicating we are under corrective for these two OARs and share this revision to the Division 22 declarations at the next TAGAC meeting.